
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

MEETING VENUE: 
 

Marquee Suite, Springfields 
Events & Conference Centre, 

Camelgate, Spalding, PE12 6ET 
 

 Contact: Democratic Services 

Direct Dial: 01775 764705 

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

If you are interested in attending this meeting 
as a member of the public please contact us 
using the details above. 
 

Date: 23 June 2021 

 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A special meeting of the DISTRICT COUNCIL will be held in the Marquee Suite, 
Springfields Events & Conference Centre, Camelgate, Spalding, PE12 6ET on 
Thursday, 1 July 2021, commencing at 6.30 pm at which your attendance is requested.  
 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Christine Marshall 

Executive Director (Strategy and Resources) (S151) 
(Quorum:13) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  Apologies for absence.  

 
 

2.  Declaration of Interests.  
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation.) 
 

 

3.  A new local strategic alliance for South-East Lincolnshire  
To set out the recommendations from Stage Two of the review of the 
future of the Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint 
Working Arrangements for South Holland District Council (report of the 
Head of Paid Service and Strategic Advisor enclosed). 
 
 

(Pages 
3 - 32) 



4.  Nominations for Committees and other Seats and Proposed Changes to 
the Constitution.  
To receive, from political groups, nominations for any changes to 
Committees and other seats and to consider any proposed changes to 
the Constitution. 
 

 



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Nathan Elvery, Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor  

 

To: Full Council – 1 July 2021 

 

Author: Nathan Elvery, Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor  

 

Subject A new local strategic alliance for South-East Lincolnshire 

 

Purpose: This report sets out the recommendations from Stage Two of the review of the 

future of the Integrated Shared Management Structure and Joint Working 

Arrangements for South Holland District Council 

 

 
Recommendations:  
 
1. To agree, in principle, to enter into a new South-East Lincolnshire strategic alliance with 

Boston Borough and East Lindsey District Councils, subject to the approval of the business 
case at a future meeting of the Council.  

 
2. That the Council enters into an agreement with East Lindsey District Council under s113 of 

the Local Government Act 1972 placing that Council’s Chief Executive, Rob Barlow, at the 
disposal South Holland District Council from 2 July 2021 and for the period necessary to 
prepare and present to a future meeting of South Holland District Council the following for 
decision: 

 

 Business Case for the proposed new local strategic alliance between South Holland 
District Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council;  
 

 A draft structure, Tiers 1-3, for the integrated shared management arrangements of the 
proposed new local strategic alliance between South Holland District Council, Boston 
Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council for the purpose of staff consultation; 
and 

 

 A Memorandum of Agreement to support the new local strategic alliance between South 
Holland District Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council.   

 
3. That the agreement referred to in recommendation 2 above be subject to the key terms set 

out in paragraph 7.13.1 of this report. 
 
4. That Rob Barlow undertakes the role of Chief Executive and is designated Head of Paid 

Service for the duration that he is placed at this Council’s disposal under recommendation 2 
above.  

 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

  

1.1 A strategic review of the future of the integrated shared management structure and joint 

working arrangements for South Holland District Council (SHDC) was commissioned in 

October 2020. Stage One of the review independently appraised the existing arrangements 

between South Holland DC and Breckland DC. The Council approved on the 24 February 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



2021 [minute 81, recommendations 1-9] the preferred option of a new local strategic 

partnership and as a consequence South Holland DC has decoupled their relationship with 

Breckland DC, this was successfully achieved on the 1 May 2021.  

 

1.2 As of the 1 May 2021 the Council has been operating with an interim structure, this includes 

vacant positions for the Chief Executive and Executive Director – Place & Delivery. Holding 

these positions vacant in the short term has increased the opportunity for South Holland DC 

to benefit from a future partnership and helped to accelerate the opportunity for a new 

shared management team within any new local strategic partnership arrangements. 

 

1.3 Stage Two of the review programme, following approval on the 24 February 2021 for the 

preferred option of a new local strategic partnership within Lincolnshire, was a partnership 

exploration phase to explore and develop potential partnership opportunities for South 

Holland DC with councils within Lincolnshire.  

 

1.4 This partnership exploration phase has now reached a conclusion and the next steps are 

set out in the recommendations of this report. 

 

1.5 The pioneering spirit continues for the Council and the next steps are a natural evolution for 

the organisation, building on the wisdom, knowledge and experience gained over the last 

decade. This continued focus on evolving the Council will enable the best possible service 

and support provision to local residents, communities and places the Council is there to 

serve as demonstrated in the analysis contained within this report. 

 

1.6 A joint meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel (PMP) and Policy Development Panel 

(PDP) is due to take pla
[...]
s of the review programme the following analysis and 

deliverables have been agreed previously by each of the programme boards. The key 

deliverable for Stage Two is the subject of this report and recommendations and is set out 

in Table 2 below. 
 

Table 2 – Analysis and deliverables in support of the Review Programme 
 

 

Stage One 

 

 

Stage Two 

 

Stage Three 

 

Future Option 

Appraisal 

 To build the ‘baseline position’ 
(cost/performance/outcomes) for 
both organisations from which to 
assess all future options. 

 To develop the ‘assessment 
criteria’ to measure and assess 
all future options. 

 To develop the options for 
comparison and appraisal. 

 To complete an ‘options 
appraisal’ on the future of the 
Integrated Shared Management 
Structure based on the identified 
options for comparison. 
 

 

Future Partnership  

Development 

 To explore the partnership 
opportunities for SHDC. 

 To test and shape the 
partnership proposals for SHDC.  

 To determine the partnership 
direction for SHDC. 

 

 To develop a business case to 
support the selected preferred 
partnership. 

 To identify the ‘road-map’ for the 
implementation of the selected 
preferred partnership. 

 

 

 

Future Partnership 

Implementation 

 To develop an implementation 
plan for the selected preferred 
partnership as approved by all 
Councils. 

 

  

Page 5



Best Practice Model 

 

2.7 The partnership exploration phase has been designed based upon the best practice 

examples of shared management and partnership models which have been developed over 

the last ten years. This has help to focus the engagement for the new local strategic 

partnership and the wider opportunities the partnership model could and should provide. 

 

2.8  A series of 8 key steps for the partnership exploration phase have been developed from 

these best practice examples and have enabled the design of a simple model for decision-

making and to provide clear structure t
[...]
nities for workforce development 

3. EVALUATION OF THE PREFERRED ALLIANCE OPPORTUNITY 

 

South-East Lincolnshire Strategic Alliance 

 

3.1 The proposal for a new local strategic alliance has identified 10    

reasons why this would be the right choice for SHDC: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2 The added value from the proposed alliance for SHDC includes:- 

 

 A strong approach to tourism/visitor economy development and marketing; 

 A team dedicated to reducing the Councils’ impact on the environment and raising 

awareness of environmental issues; 

 A strong track record of securing grant funding; and 

 A specific work programme focused on helping people ‘age better’. 

 

3.3 The proposed alliance will enable all three council’s to position themselves well for the 

future:- 

 

 Devolution and Local Government Re-organisation; 

 A stronger voice locally, regionally and nationally through the creation of ‘South East 

Lincolnshire Strategic Alliance’ identity;  

 A collaborative approach to lobbying for resources to address common challenge; and 

 The proposed alliance provides for the opportunity of a fourth Council. 

 

New Local Strategic Alliance – evaluation criteria 

 

3.4 As part of the partnership exploration phase potential opportunities have been assessed 

against the Council’s original decision appraisal criteria for a new local strategic 

partnership. For ease of reference these are shown as Appendix 2. The evaluation of 

these criteria to the proposed alliance is set out in detail in this section of the report.  

 

3.5 As shown in Appendix 3, using this original decision appraisal criteria, is the key focus of 

developing the potential alliance to provide additional resilience to the Council whilst 

Page 7



providing the opportunity for future efficiencies and improved effectiveness in the services 

provided to our local communities and places.  

 

3.6 An important balance has been achiev
[...]
tive public services while simultaneously increasing their sustainability and 

resilience.  

 

Ambition 

 

3.9 The scale and appetite of ambition is set by the political leadership of the Council and is 

reflected in the priorities of the Corporate Plan. The scale of ambition determines both the 

strategic capacity and strategic structure of the organisation ensuring the organisation is in 

tune with and can deliver the ambition of its politicians.   

3.9.1 The alliance proposal enables the following:- 

 

 New Local Strategic Alliance – the Council has already demonstrated the scale and 

appetite of its ambition through the decision to decouple from the previous partnership 

relationship and forge a new local strategic alliance. The evidence in support of this 

decision was contained in the Council report of 24 February 2021[entitled Integrated 

Shared Management Structure and Joint Working Arrangements Review – Preferred 

Option for Breckland and South Holland District Councils].  

o The South-East Lincolnshire strategic alliance: 

i. Serve a population of 306,919 residents1 

ii. A geography of 1,112 square miles2 

iii. A workforce of 1,000 staff 

iv. 122 democratically elected members 

                                                
1
 Office for National Statistics 2019 

2
 Standard Area Measurement published by the Office for National Statistics 

Page 9



 Corporate Priorities – the Corporate Plan for SHDC has an overarching strategic 

vision of ‘A place of prosperity, wellbeing and opportunity for all’. Within this overall 

vision are seven priority areas, these priorities will be better achieved in the proposed 

partnership:- 

o We are a council firmly rooted in our rural community; 

o Our main focus is around providing good-quality housing that everyone in our 

community can call their home; 

o We will work closely with other organisations to deliver services, bring them 

together or apply for national and regional funding 
[...]
oach to national and local policy priorities, 

the shaping of new policy and the influencing of national policy from a local perspective 

in partnership across the sub regional geography.  

 
Diagram 1 – Quality of Life Influencers 

             
 

 

 Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) – the current criteria for LGR & Devolution 

in an area are: 

 

o Improve an area of local government 

o Command a good deal of local 

support across the area 

o Cover an area that provides a 

credible geography 

 

Unitary size:  

o Local identity 

o Local geography – the size of the 

geography is a minimum of 300,000 

population. 

o Economies of scale 

 

 

 

 

3.15.2 There are a number of identified options within Lincolnshire which would meet the criteria 

for LGR. The proposed alliance is aligned with a number of these possible options and 

therefore presents a potential future platform for LGR within the Lincolnshire region.  

 

Quality 
of Life 

Education 

Housing 

Health 

Environment Community 

Employment 

Crime 

Page 17



3.15.3 The population which would be served by the proposed allianceis 306,9194 

 

 Reform Agenda – alongside the opportunity for LGR are a number of considerations 

proposed by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 

which could be considered locally as an alternative to LGR, these include:   

 

o Merging district councils 

o Joint committees 

o Adopting joint plans 

o Sharing back-office services 

o Special purpose vehicles to promote regeneration 

o Delivering cost savings through efficiency measures and transformation 

programmes.  

 

3.15.4 The proposed alliance offers an opportunity to enable a number of these options and 

therefore presents a further opportunity to SHDC beyond the considerations of LGR. 

 

4.  NEXT STEPS 

4.1 Subject to the approval of the recommendations contained in this report the following areas 

would be further developed under the leadership of the Interim Chief Executive & Head of 

Paid Service for a future decision of the Council. This timeline remains ambitious, but given 

the progress which has been made over the last few months, is realistically achievable, and 

therefore would be considered at a future meeting of the Council.   

 

o Business Case for the proposed new local strategic alliance between South Holland 

District Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council;  

o A draft structure, Tiers 1-3, for the integrated shared management arrangements of 

the proposed new local strategic alliance between South Holland District Council, 

Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council for the purpose of staff 

consultation; and 

o A Memorandum of Agreement to support the new local strategic alliance between 

South Holland District Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey District 

Council.   

 

4.2 The timeline for the associated next steps is set out as Appendix 4.  

 

                                                
4
 Office for National Statistics 2019 

Page 18



 

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

5.1 The recommendations are put forward for the following reasons:- 

 

 To support the outcome of the commissioned review and the decision of Council 
to develop and implement the preferred option of a new local strategic 
alliancefor SHDC.  

 To support the future resilience of SHDC. 

 To deliver future opportunities for improved efficiency, effectiveness and value 
for money for the local residents of South Holland. 

 To provide the opportunity to positively impact on the priority outcomes for local 
communities and places.  

 To provide an opportunity for a future platform for Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) in Lincolnshire. 

 

6. EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

6.1 The expected benefits are outlined in the main body of this report.  

 

6.2 A further Business Case will be developed for a future decision of the Council.  

 


[...]
ions contained within this report will help to respond to the financial 

challenges facing the Council as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).   

 

7.8.2 Table 7 below sets out the estimated savings from the proposed alliance for South Holland 

District Council over the period 2021/22 to 2024/25. These are subject to further decisions 

by the Council.  

 
Table 7 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 2024/25 
 

General Fund 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 

 £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Shared Management 175 300 300 300 

GF Savings 131 224 355 486 

Total 306 524 655 786 
NB – subject to approval of the shared management structure and service integration proposals 

 

7.8.3 The savings identified as part of the proposed structure will count towards the first year 5% 

target as set out above.  

Page 20



 

7.9 Health and Wellbeing 

 

7.9.1 These are challenging times for our staff, the last 18 months have tested the resilience of 

all local authorities and our council is no different. During this time we have decoupled from 

a long term partnership with Breckland DC, for the majority of staff this was not only the 

decoupling of professional relationships but also the separation of long term personal 

relationships.  

 

7.9.2 As we commence the next steps towards a new local strategic alliance it will be critically 

important to ensure we continue to support our officers and ensure they are kept well 

informed, engaged and consulted throughout this phase. Our staff are our greatest asset 

and we need to ensure we take good care of them and their health & wellbeing at this 

critical time.  

 

7.10 Reputation 

 

7.10.1 A joint communications workstream will be established across the proposed partner 

councils to ensure that the proposed alliance is able to respond to and engage with both 

internal and external interests in a co-ordinated way reflecting the key early stages of 

partnership working.  

 

7.11 Risk Management 

 

7.11.1  Partnership working is in essence built on a basis of trust, good leadership and good 

communication. Throughout the last 3 months this has been demonstrated by all. The next 

steps are not without risk but with the partnership experience, wisdom and knowledge of 

SHDC these risks can be minimised.  

 

7.11.2 The alliance proposal has been developed, to this stage, to help inform the decisions 

recommended in this report. In addition the detail of the proposal has been developed to a 

sufficient level to ensure, in as much as possible at this stage, that the risks associated with 

the recommendations are minimised.  

 

7.11.3 In order for a partnership to be successful, like any good relationship, it needs to be 

constantly worked on, nurtured and developed. The following areas are highlighted as the 

key factors which can hinder success based on case studies of unsuccessful partnerships. 

These should act as a constant focus for the new local strategic alliance :- 

 

o Lack of clear and shared vision of the reasons for shared management 

o A poor relationship or lack of trust between members, leaders or managers 

o Concerns around the loss of sovereignty of a council 

o Fears of a ‘takeover’ by one council 

o A fundamental difference in the organisational culture of the councils 

 

7.11.4 It is recommended that these factors are considered in the alliance governance 

arrangements on a regular basis.  

 

 

 

 

Page 21



7.12 Safeguarding 

 

7.12.1  It is the opinion of the report author that there are no implications associated with the 

recommendations contained in this report. 

 

7.13 Staffing 

 

7.13.1 That the agreement referred to in recommendation 2 above be subject to the key terms as 

set out below: 

 

 Under s113 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chief Executive from East Lindsey 

District Council, Rob Barlow, will be at the disposal of South Holland District Council for 

31% of his time and based on 31% of his cost based on salary and associate on-costs.  

 The initial term will be for the period set out in recommendation 2 of this report. 

 Rob Barlow has been consulted under the requirements of s113 of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  

 

7.13.2 All senior managers (Tiers 1-3) have been informed of the proposed preferred alliance 

direction. All staff will be informed following the decision of the Council. 

 

7.13.3 A series of regular staff engagement sessions will now be established to ensure we support 

our staff in the manner set out in paragraph 7.9.2. 

 

7.13.4 The proposed alliance has a no redundancy policy.  

 

7.14 Stakeholders / Consultation / Timescales 

 

7.14.1 An initial engagement meeting with the Unions has taken place and a regular set of 

meetings will be established covering the period from decision to implementation.  

 

 

8. WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED 

 

8.1 All Wards directly or indirectly. 

 

9. ACRONYMS  

 
9.1 Not applicable. 

 

Background papers:-  

 

Lead Contact Officer 

Name and Post: Nathan Elvery, Head of Paid Service & Strategic Advisor (Interim) 

Telephone Number 07540 707448 

Email: Nathan.elvery@s-holland.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision: No 

Exempt Decision: No  

 

Appendices attached to this report:  

Page 22



Appendix 1: Model – 8 Key Steps 
Appendix 2: Options Appraisal Criteria Descriptions  
Appendix 3: Resilience and Savings Overview  
Appendix 4: Partnership Review Roadmap – South Holland DC 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Partnership Model – 8 Key Steps

1

Partnership  Model 
– 8 Key Steps

• Based on best practice 
examples the Next Steps 
have been identified to 
help focus the 
engagement for the new 
local strategy partnership 
and the wider 
opportunity the 
Partnership Model could 
provide.

• The scale and appetite of 
ambition is the first step  
as this can help shape the 
Memorandum of 
Agreement (MOA) 
between the parties as an 
early commitment.

• The additional steps 2-8 
will help build the 
underlying principles for 
the Outline Business Case. 

STEP 1 - Ambition

STEP 2 - Political Priorities

STEP 3 – Political ‘Red lines’

STEP 4 – Opportunities & Benefits

STEP 5 – Scope of Services

STEP 6 – Partnership Platform

STEP 7 – First Steps (Big or Small 
steps)

STEP 8 – Timeframes

PURPOSE 1 – To agree the scale and appetite of 
ambition

PURPOSE 2 - To identify the key priorities for the 
partnership, function over form.

PURPOSE 3 – To identify the opportunity scope for 
the partnership.

PURPOSE 4 – To identify the opportunities and 
benefits available through partnership working 
before committing to the partnership.

PURPOSE 5 – To identify the scope of services to 
be included within the partnership.

PURPOSE 6 – To identify the legal basis for the 
partnership and appropriate governance 
arrangements. 

PURPOSE 7 – To identify the road map for the 
implementation of the partnership.

PURPOSE 8 – To establish clear timeframes for the 
partner organisations to work to, plan, align key 
decisions and implementation.

ACTION 1 – The Council has agreed that a new local strategic partnership is the preferred 
option and has actively pursued the opportunity with willing partners to develop this 
opportunity.

ACTION 2 – Initial priorities have been identified as Resilience and Savings, these have 
been factored into the development of the proposed partnership and are evident in the 
report to Council and summarised in Appendix 3.

ACTION 3 – The HRA has been identified as a political red line and therefore has been 
accommodated accordingly in the preferred partnership option. 

ACTION 4 – A high level model has demonstrated the scope of opportunities and benefits 
and will be further developed as part of the Business Case for a future decision of Council. 

ACTION 5 – A full scope of services has been identified and additional clarity has been 
provided in relation to the HRA.

ACTION 6 – A lega
[...]
ompetitive market requires an 
organisation to be focussed on the opportunity it can offer to and provide its 
workforce. Excellent councils are where officers and members work together 
with mutual trust and confidence.   

Appendix 2 

P
age 28



Resilience v Savings – Striking the right balance

1

The axis below demonstrates the trade off between Resilience and Savings and versa visa in developing and shaping the structures which would support the new local 
strategic partnership. 

Partnerships of 
Place

Capacity to the 
Democratic 
Leadership

Places & 
Communities

Ambition

Partnership Model 
– Resilience v 

Savings

Based on the political 
priorities the political 

direction is highlighted and 
covers a greater priority for 
‘Resilience’ over ‘Savings’

RESILIENCE

SAVINGS

HIGH

HIGH

LOW

LOW

Effectiveness

Efficiency

Partnerships of 
Place

Capacity to the 
Democratic 
Leadership

Ambition

Places & 
Communities

Political Direction

Effectiveness Efficiency

Appendix 3

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Partnership Review Roadmap – South Holland DC

3 Months

Breckland DC
Stage One Review

October 2020 to January 2021

3 Months

Decoupling
Stage One Council Decisions

February to April 2021

Interim Standalone
Stage One Completion 

May 2021

Partnership 

Exploration 

Stage Two Proposal Development

March to May 2021

‘Preferred’ 

Partner
Stage Two Member Decision

July 2021

Local 

Strategic 

Partnership

Stage Two Business Case

July 2021

Launch
Go Live

September 2021

3 Months 1 Month

Local 

Strategic 

Partnership

Stage Two Member Decision

July 2021

Local 

Strategic 

Partnership

Stage Three 

Implementation

July to August 2021

2 Months

Local 

Strategic 

Partnership

Stage Three Member Decision

September 2021

Appendix 4

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. A new local strategic alliance for South-East Lincolnshire
	Appendix 1- Partnership Model 8 Key Steps
	Appendix 2 - Opti

Minutes of the meeting


- 8 - 
 

 

Minutes of a Special Meeting of the SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL held in 
the Marquee Suite, Springfields Events & Conference Centre, Camelgate, Spalding, 
PE12 6ET, on Thursday, 1 July 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
P A Redgate (Chairman) 

 
 

 

B Alcock 
J R Astill 
J Avery 
A C Beal 
F Biggadike 
H J W Bingham 
M D Booth 
P E Coupland 
A C Cronin 
A Casson 
 

H Drury 
R Gambba-Jones 
R A Gibson 
R Grocock 
C J Lawton 
J D McLean 
A M Newton 
N H Pepper 
G A Porter 
J L Reynolds 
 

G T D Rudkin 
G P Scalese 
M D Seymour 
E J Sneath 
G J Taylor 
A C Tennant 
J Tyrrell 
S C Walsh 
C N Worth 
 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis, 
T A Carter, M Hasan, J L King, S-A Slade, D J Wilkinson and A R Woolf,  
 
In Attendance:  Head of Paid Service and Strategic Advisor, Executive Director 
(Strategy & Resources), Democratic Services Manager, Democratic Services Trainee  
 
 
 Action By 

16. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.   

  

 There were none.  

   

17. A NEW LOCAL STRATEGIC ALLIANCE FOR SOUTH-EAST 
LINCOLNSHIRE  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Paid Service 
and Strategic Advisor which considered the recommendations 
from Stage Two of the review of the future of the Integrated 
Shared Management Structure and Joint Working Arrangements 
for South Holland District Council. 
 
The Leader of the Council re-iterated that the recommendations 
that had been set out to Members were only to agree in principle 
to form a strategic alliance with Boston Borough and East Lindsey 
District Councils. The Leader also reassured Members that they 
would still have the opportunity to feed into, via Scrutiny, the 
business case that was being developed. Once the business case 
had been put forward to Full Council for decision, Members did 
still have the choice as to whether to accept or reject that 
business case. 

 



- 9 - 
 
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - 1 
July 2021 

 

 

 

 
DECISION: 
 
1. To agree, in principle, to enter into a new South-East 

Lincolnshire strategic alliance with Boston Borough and East 
Lindsey District Councils, subject to the approval of the 
business case at a future meeting of the Council. 

 
2. That the Council enters into an agreement with East Lindsey 

District Council under s113 of the Local Government Act 1972 
placing that Council’s Chief Executive, Rob Barlow, at the 
disposal South Holland District Council from 2 July 2021 and 
for the period necessary to prepare and present to a future 
meeting of South Holland District Council the following for 
decision: 

 

 Business Case for the proposed new local strategic 
alliance between South Holland District Council, Boston 
Borough Council and East Lindsey District Council; 
 

A draft structure, Tiers 1-3, for the integrated shared 
management arrangements of the proposed new local 
strategic alliance between South Holland District 
Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey 
District Council for the purpose of staff consultation; and 

 

A Memorandum of Agreement to support the new local 
strategic alliance between South Holland District 
Council, Boston Borough Council and East Lindsey 
District Council. 

 
3. That the agreement referred to in recommendation 2 above be 

subject to the key terms set out in paragraph 7.13.1 of this 
report. 

 
4. That Rob Barlow undertakes the role of Chief Executive and is 

designated Head of Paid Service for the duration that he is 
placed at this Council’s disposal under recommendation 2 
above. 

 
5. That a Joint PDP/PMP Working Group be established to 

review the proposed report and associated documentation in 
advance of the business case decision for the next Council 
decision.  

 

 The associated documentation to include the Business 
Case, Memorandum of Agreement and proposed 
structure for consultation. 



- 10 - 
 
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL - 1 
July 2021 

 

 

 

 The Working Group to include the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of PDP and PMP and the remaining 
members to be appointed from the membership of the 
above Panels and to reflect where possible the political 
balance of the Council. 

 A series of topic briefings will be prepared by officers 
for the Working Group’s considerations.  

 The Joint PDP/PMP Working Group to provide a report 
and recommendations directly back to the Council on 
its findings as part of the next report to the Council. 

 The final version of the report will be for the Chairman 
of PDP and the Chairman of PMP to agree following 
Member opportunity to provide feedback.  

 
   

18. NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEES AND OTHER SEATS AND 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION.  

 

  

 Part 3 (Delegations), Section D of the Constitution states that 
membership of the Governance and Audit Committee should be 
‘7 non-Cabinet members, excluding the Chairman of the Council 
and the Chairman of the Performance Monitoring Panel and 
Policy Development Panel’. 
 
The following change has been submitted: 
 
Governance and Audit Committee 
 
Councillor Biggadike to replace Councillor Redgate 
 
DECISION: 
 
That Councillor Biggadike’s appointment to Governance and Audit 
Committee, replacing Councillor Redgate, be approved. 

 

   

 
(The meeting ended at 6.46pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 


